Review of Particle Physics: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Physical Journal C3, 1 (1998)
W J = 1
NOTE ON THE MASS OF THE W BOSON
Written March 1998 by C. Caso (Univ. of Genova) and
A. Gurtu (Tata Inst.)
Till 1995 the production and study of the W boson was
the exclusive domain of the pp colliders at CERN and FNAL.
W production in these hadron colliders is tagged by a high

last two effects have been treated as 100% correlated between
the experiments.
OUR AVERAGE is obtained by combining this LEP value
with other measurements assuming no common systematics.
Combining published and unpublished preliminary Collider
and LEP results (as of end of March 1998) yields an average
W -boson mass of 80.375±0.064 GeV (80.40±0.09 GeV for p–p
Colliders and 80.35± 0.09 GeV for LEP).
The Standard Model prediction from the electroweak fit,
excluding the direct W mass measurements from LEP and
Tevatron, gives a W–boson mass of 80.364± 0.035 GeV.
W MASSW MASSW MASSW MASS
OUR FIT uses the W and Z mass, mass difference, and mass ratio mea-
surements.
VALUE (GeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
80.41 ± 0.10 OUR FIT80.41 ± 0.10 OUR FIT80.41 ± 0.10 OUR FIT80.41 ± 0.10 OUR FIT
80.41 ± 0.10 OUR AVERAGE80.41 ± 0.10 OUR AVERAGE80.41 ± 0.10 OUR AVERAGE80.41 ± 0.10 OUR AVERAGE
80.22 ± 0.41 ±0.07 72 1 ABREU 98B DLPH Eee
cm= 172.14 GeV
80.32 ± 0.30 ±0.094 96 2 ACKERSTAFF 98D OPAL Eee
cm= 172.12 GeV

21ALBAJAR 89 result is from W → τ ν events.
Review of Particle Physics: C. Caso et al. (Particle Data Group), European Physical Journal C3, 1 (1998)
W
/
Z MASS RATIOW
/
Z MASS RATIOW
/
Z MASS RATIOW
/
Z MASS RATIO
The fit uses the W and Z mass, mass difference, and mass ratio measure-
ments.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.8818±0.0011 OUR FIT0.8818±0.0011 OUR FIT0.8818±0.0011 OUR FIT0.8818±0.0011 OUR FIT
0.8813±0.0036±0.00190.8813±0.0036±0.00190.8813±0.0036±0.00190.8813±0.0036±0.0019 156 22 ALITTI 92B UA2 E
pp
cm= 630 GeV
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.8831±0.0048±0.0026 22 ALITTI 90B UA2 E
pp
cm= 546,630 GeV
22Scale error cancels in this ratio.
mZ − mWmZ − mWmZ − mWmZ − mW
The fit uses the W and Z mass, mass difference, and mass ratio measure-
ments.
VALUE (GeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
10.78±0.10 OUR FIT10.78±0.10 OUR FIT10.78±0.10 OUR FIT10.78±0.10 OUR FIT
10.4 ±1.4 ±0.810.4 ±1.4 ±0.810.4 ±1.4 ±0.810.4 ±1.4 ±0.8 ALBAJAR 89 UA1 E
pp
cm= 546,630 GeV
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

suring R = [σ(W )
/
σ(Z )] [Γ(W → e νe)]
/
(B(Z → e e)Γ(W )) where the
bracketed quantities can be calculated with plausible reliability. Γ(W ) is
then extracted by using a value of B(Z → e e) measured at LEP. The
UA1 and UA2 widths used R = [σ(W )/σ(Z )] [Γ(W → e νe )
/
Γ(Z →
ee)] Γ(Z )
/
Γ(W ) and the measured value of Γ(Z ). The Standard Model
prediction is 2.067 ± 0.021 (ROSNER 94).
VALUE (GeV) CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.06 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE2.06 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE2.06 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE2.06 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE
1.30 +0.70
−0.55 ±0.18 92 23 ACKERSTAFF 98D OPAL Eee
cm= 172.12 GeV
1.74 +0.88

)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
`+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
`+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ1/Γ
` indicates average over e, µ, and τ modes, not sum over modes.
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.1074±0.0033 OUR FIT0.1074±0.0033 OUR FIT0.1074±0.0033 OUR FIT0.1074±0.0033 OUR FIT
0.108 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.108 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.108 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.108 ±0.005 OUR AVERAGE
0.113 ±0.012 ±0.003 avg 52 ABREU 98B DLPH Eee
cm= 161.3 +
172.14 GeV

e+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
e+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
e+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ2/Γ
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.109 ±0.004 OUR FIT0.109 ±0.004 OUR FIT0.109 ±0.004 OUR FIT0.109 ±0.004 OUR FIT
0.109 ±0.004 OUR AVERAGE0.109 ±0.004 OUR AVERAGE0.109 ±0.004 OUR AVERAGE0.109 ±0.004 OUR AVERAGE
0.102 +0.038
−0.032 ±0.003 f&a 16 ABREU 98B DLPH Eee
cm= 161.3 +
172.14 GeV

µ+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ3/ΓΓ
(
µ+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ3/ΓΓ
(
µ+ ν
)
/Γtotal Γ3/Γ
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.102±0.005 OUR FIT0.102±0.005 OUR FIT0.102±0.005 OUR FIT0.102±0.005 OUR FIT
0.097±0.007 OUR AVERAGE0.097±0.007 OUR AVERAGE0.097±0.007 OUR AVERAGE0.097±0.007 OUR AVERAGE
0.107+0.032
−0.027±0.003 f&a 20 ABREU 98B DLPH Eee
cm= 161.3 +
172.14 GeV

τ+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ4/ΓΓ
(
τ+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ4/ΓΓ
(
τ+ν
)
/Γtotal Γ4/Γ
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.113±0.008 OUR FIT0.113±0.008 OUR FIT0.113±0.008 OUR FIT0.113±0.008 OUR FIT
0.124±0.017 OUR AVERAGE0.124±0.017 OUR AVERAGE0.124±0.017 OUR AVERAGE0.124±0.017 OUR AVERAGE
0.134+0.050
−0.048±0.007 f&a 16 ABREU 98B DLPH Eee
cm= 161.3 +
172.14 GeV

hadrons
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
hadrons
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
hadrons
)
/Γtotal Γ5/Γ
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.678±0.010 OUR FIT0.678±0.010 OUR FIT0.678±0.010 OUR FIT0.678±0.010 OUR FIT
0.672±0.017 OUR AVERAGE0.672±0.017 OUR AVERAGE0.672±0.017 OUR AVERAGE0.672±0.017 OUR AVERAGE
0.660+0.036
−0.037±0.009 avg 57 ABREU 98B DLPH Eee
cm= 161.3 +
172.14 GeV

e+ ν
)
Γ3/Γ2Γ
(
µ+ ν
)
/Γ
(
e+ ν
)
Γ3/Γ2
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.94±0.05 OUR FIT0.94±0.05 OUR FIT0.94±0.05 OUR FIT0.94±0.05 OUR FIT
0.97±0.06 OUR AVERAGE0.97±0.06 OUR AVERAGE0.97±0.06 OUR AVERAGE0.97±0.06 OUR AVERAGE
0.89±0.10 f&a 13k 52 ABACHI 95D D0 E
pp
cm= 1.8 TeV
1.02±0.08 f&a 1216 53 ABE 92I CDF E

e+ ν
)
Γ4/Γ2Γ
(
τ+ν
)
/Γ
(
e+ ν
)
Γ4/Γ2
Data marked “avg” are highly correlated with data appearing elsewhere in the Listings,
and are therefore used for the average given below but not in the overall fits. “f&a”
marks results used for the fit and the average.
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.03 ±0.07 OUR FIT1.03 ±0.07 OUR FIT1.03 ±0.07 OUR FIT1.03 ±0.07 OUR FIT
1.00 ±0.08 OUR AVERAGE1.00 ±0.08 OUR AVERAGE1.00 ±0.08 OUR AVERAGE1.00 ±0.08 OUR AVERAGE
0.94 ±0.14 f&a 179 54 ABE 92E CDF E
pp
cm= 1.8 TeV